
Descendants of Mary Whitted

1 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

First Generation

1.  Mary Whitted,1,2 daughter of Thomas Whitted Sr. Esq., was born about 1780 in Orange County, North
Carolina1 and died before 1850 in Lawrence County, Indiana. 3 

General Notes: Mary had at least one child out of wedlock. The father may have been Isacc Suggard.
The child was Jonathan Whitted.
 
Thomas and Mary Pleasants moved to Lawrence County, Indiana, in the early 1800s. They may have
moved there around 1816 with her brother, John Whitted Sr., when he moved to Indiana. Jonathan did
not come with them.

Mary had a child

Her child was:
+ 2 M i. Jonathan Whitted4 was born 2 Jun 1801 in North Carolina,5,6 died in 1866 in Clinton

Township, Vermillion, Indiana7,8,9 at age 65, and was buried in 1866 in Clinton Township,
Vermillion, Indiana.9,10,11,12 

Jonathan married Nancy Rogers Clark13 (d. 27 Mar 1857) 24 Jul 1821 in Orange County,
North Carolina.14,15,16 

Jonathan next married Mary Hunter 23 Jan 1858 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 17 

Mary next married Thomas Pleasants 9 Dec 1801 in Orange County, North Carolina.18,19 Thomas was born
about 1789 in North Carolina,20,21 died in 1850 in Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana 4,21 about age 61, and was
buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana.21 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 22 Thomas Pleasant, 61, born NC, farmer, head of

household which includes his daughter Ruth, husband John Williams and their children

• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 21 

Children from this marriage were:
3 F i. Polly Pleasants was born in 1802 in Orange County, North Carolina.

Polly married Jesse Johnson 13 Jan 1820 in Lawrence County, Indiana.23 

+ 4 F ii. Jane Pleasants24 was born about 1803 in Orange County, North Carolina. 24 

Jane married David Litton24,25 22 Feb 1834 in Lawrence County, Indiana.25,26 

+ 5 M iii. John Pleasants4,27 was born in 1807 in Orange County, North Carolina. 27 

John married Nancy Allen.4,27 

+ 6 F iv. Ruth Pleasants28 was born in 1809 in North Carolina,29,30 died in 1898 in Indiana30 at age
89, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana.30 

Ruth married John R. Williams31,32,33 (d. 25 Jun 1871) 31 Jul 1828 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.4,34 

7 F v. Sally Pleasants.4 

General Notes: The Evancos, in their book on the Whitteds, list Sally as a daughter but not
Polly. Sally is thought to have died by 1861 and her husband's surname was Nugent
according to their notes.



 

2 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Jonathan Whitted4 (Mary 1) was born 2 Jun 1801 in North Carolina,5,6 died in 1866 in Clinton Township,
Vermillion, Indiana7,8,9 at age 65, and was buried in 1866 in Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 9,10,11,12 

General Notes: Jonathan Whitted was bound to Isaac Sugars (Shugart, Sugars) in the Orange County,
North Carolina, minutes of the court, February 1806 term, p.125.
The Whitted Family, by Michael Hajduk Evanco and Anita Whitted Evanco, Book 3, p.8.
 
Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions Minutes (CR 073.301.14, p.125) "Jonathan Whithed son of Mary
Whithed now of the age of 4 years 2d June last be bound to Isaac Sugars until he arrives to lawful age
to learn the art & mystery of a farmer."
The Whitted Family, by Michael Hajduk Evanco and Anita Whitted Evanco, Book 3, p.5.
 
"Isaac Shugart lived on the south side of Cain Creek (in Orange Co., NC), near the residence of
Hezekiah Clark, whom the authors believe may be the father of Nancy Rogers Clark."
The Whitted Family, by Michael Hajduk Evanco and Anita Whitted Evanco, Book 3, p.8.
 
Jonathan Whitted was born out of wedlock to Mary Whitted, daughter of Thomas Whitted Esquire. It is
not known who his father was. His mother married Thomas Pleasants but Jonathan did not appear in
his estate as a descendant nor in the estates of Isaac Sugars and his family.
 
According to one Whitted descendant who has had some genetic tests done, she has matches with
Thomas Pleasants and his father, leading to the possibility that Thomas was indeed Jonathan's father.

Noted events in his life were:
• Apprenticeship: Feb 1806, Orange County, North Carolina. 35 "Jonathan Whithed son of Mary

Whithed now of the age of 4 years 2d June last be bound to Isaac Sugars until he arrives to lawful
age to learn the art & mystery of a farmer."
Minutes of the Court of Pleas and Quarter Session, Orange County, NC.
 

• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.13 Recorded in census as Whithead

• Census: 1860, Vermillion County, Indiana. 36 Jonathan Whithead, 59, farmer, born NC

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Census: 1860, Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 37 Jonathan Whithead, age 59, farmer, born
North Carolina

• Cemetery: Spangler Cemetery, 1866, Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 9,38 Tombstone
inscription: Jonathan Whitted, 1801-1866. According to a transcription of the cemetery, by row,
starting in the NW corner of the old part of the cemetery up on the hill, Jonathan is in row 15. Next
to him are Katherine Hise and Solomon Hise. The row begins with several Foncannons and
includes Idora Whitted and John F. Whitted, children of Enoch and Eliza Hise Whitted. There are
quite a few Gosnells in this row also. During our visit we were unable to find Jonathan's tombstone
but we did not have this information at the time. Info is from the Illiana Genealogist, vol. 6, no. 4,
Fall, 1970.

Jonathan married Nancy Rogers Clark,13 daughter of Hezekiah Clark and Unknown, 24 Jul 1821 in
Orange County, North Carolina.14,15,16 Nancy was born 2 Dec 1804 in North Carolina,6,39 died 27 Mar 1857 in
Ridgeport, Boone, Iowa10 at age 52, and was buried in 1857 in Ridgeport, Boone, Iowa. 40 

General Notes: Nancy Rogers Clark also had two children who died young & are not listed on my family
group sheet. An infant that died was born 7 March 1846 and a child that died was born 21 July 1849.
Both were buried in Bloomingdale Cemetery, Parke Co., Indiana.
 
Mineral Ridge was the name of the post office (1854,-1903) at the village of Ridgeport in the  eastern
part of section 18, Dodge Township. Laid out in 1854, it was a village of some importance for many
years.
 



 

3 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Mineral Ridge Cemetery, 1857, Ridgeport, Boone, Iowa. 41 Nancy R., wife of Jonathan

Whitted, Dec. 2, 1804 - Mar. 27, 1857  

Children from this marriage were:
8 M i. Isaac Fadis Whitted was born 24 Aug 1822 in Chatham County, North Carolina, 42,43 died

30 Oct 1909 in Buckley, Iroquois, Illinois 10,44,45 at age 87, and was buried in 1909 in Cissna
Park, Iroquois, Illinois.10,46 

General Notes: "Isaac lived in Liberty Township, Parke County, Indiana, until his first wife,
Mary Pearson, died. He, then, moved to Iroquois Co., Illinois. He lived near Cissna Park."
Iroquis County is northwest of Parke County, Indiana, just over the border in Illinois.
The Whitted Family, Book 3, by Michael and Anita Evanco, p.10.
 
A family researcher told the Evancos in 1976 that:
"1 have receipts for tombstones for Mary Pearson, Lydia Ellen, Charles Sumner, and
William Allen to be delivered to Isaac Whitted's residence one mile east of Russel's Mills. A
small town, Russelville, is now in that area and I presume that is their resting place. Andrew
J.'s stone was delivered to Buckley, Illinois and I presume he is resting with the group of
Whitteds in the Quaker cemetery (also known as Pigeon Grove) between Buckley and
Cissna Park, Illinois. Great grandfather Jonathan lived in Annapolis, (Parke Co., Ind.) and
that is the home of Grandfather Whitted as a young man. At present, I am not sure where
the others are buried, but either in the Quaker cemetery with Isaac or in the Buckley
cemetery. I have many letters from Mary Pearson's brothers (Bloomfield, Indiana) to Isaac
and they show great affection for their brother-in-law.
The Whitted Family, Book 3, by Michael and Anita Evanco, p.10.
 
"Byrd L. (or Bird L.), seventh child of Isaac and Emily Whitted, b. 20 April 1875, d. 4 August
1895 at Escondido, California. This child had Consumption, as T. B. was called then. My
grandfather was sure he would be cured if he could be in California. So Isaac bought a 40-
acre ranch at Escondido and sent my father and mother (newlyweds) with Byrd (or Bird) to
live there. All went well for a few years until the boy caught a bad cold and died. My parents
accompanied the body back to Illinois. Isaac was so saddened and disillusioned with
California that he refused to pay the taxes on the ranch, and it lay idle from then until about
1910. Back taxes left almost nothing for grandfather's estate. The land turned out to be what
is now the center of Escondido, which is the closest I will ever come to owning a piece of
California."
The Whitted Family, Book 3, by Michael and Anita Evanco, p.10.
 
 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Sugar Creek Township, Parke, Indiana. 47 Isaac Whitehead, 27, born NC,

farmer

• Census: 1860, Sugar Creek Township, Parke, Indiana. 48 Isaac Whitehead, 38, born NC,
farmer

• Census: 1880, Artesia Township, Iroquois, Illinois. 49 Isaac Whitted, 57, farmer, born NC,
parents born NC

• Census: 1900, Buckley, Iroquois, Illinois. 50 Isaac Whitted, head, 77, born Aug 1822, NC,
widower, parents born NC, farmer

• Cemetery: Cissna Park Cemetery, Cissna Park, Iroquois, Illinois. 46 

Isaac married Mary Pearson,42 daughter of William Pearson and Mary Anderson, 16
Jan 1845 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 51,52 Mary was born 17 Nov 1824 in Ohio,53 died 23
May 1862 in Annapolis, Parke, Indiana51 at age 37, and was buried in Wallace, Fountain,
Indiana.54 

General Notes:



 

4 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Sugar Creek Township, Parke, Indiana. 47 Mary Whitehead, 25, born

Ohio. Next to the Whitteds on the census page is George Pierson, 23, and family. He was
born in Ohio and might be Mary's brother.

• Census: 1860, Sugar Creek Township, Parke, Indiana. 48 Mary Whitehead, 37, farmer,
born Ohio

• Cemetery: Zackmire Cemetery, Wallace, Fountain, Indiana. 54 "Wife of Isaac, 37y 6m 6d"

Isaac next married Emily Stafford,10 daughter of Thomas Stafford and Edith Newlin, 21
May 1863 in Parke County, Indiana.55,56 Emily was born 24 May 1837,55,57 died 4 Aug
187555,58 at age 38, and was buried in 1875 in Cissna Park, Iroquois, Illinois. 59 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Cissna Park Cemetery, Cissna Park, Iroquois, Illinois. 59 

9 M ii. Elbridge Mabrin Whitted60 was born 28 Feb 1824 in Chatham County,
North Carolina,61,62 died 6 Jan 1899 in Oneco, Manatee, Florida 63 at age
74, and was buried 7 Jan 1899 in Bradenton, Manatee, Florida. 10,64 

General Notes: The following information is from Col. Michael and
Anita Evanco:
 
"Elbridge departed Boone Co., IA on his trek to Florida, with his sons,
ending in Manatee Co., FL. Subsequently, he had his family come by
train--although he came by horseback. He stopped in Tuscaloosa Co.,
Alabama to visit with his sister, Nancy Caroline Kelly. He, also, was
instrumental in taking care of his brother Isaac's child, Charley, who
died while Elbridge was visiting with his sister.
 
"Elbridge arrived in Manatee County, FL and settled on land in Oneco. The Manasota
Cemetery is now located on what was once Elbridge's land. Elbridge was a successful
orange grower and he lived the rest of his life in Manatee County. He died at Oneco. The
authors have a newspaper clipping commemorating his death. He was buried in New
Cemetery (now called Major Adams Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., FL. The
gravesite was unmarked when the authors found it. The authors were instrumental in
having a plaque erected on the mastabas. Caroline, his wife, is lying beside Elbridge.
Allen Whitted, son of Elbridge, purchased the gravesite, prepared the gravesite and
personally buried Elbridge Whitted. Allen performed the same actions for his mother.
 
"Elbridge and Caroline (Aldridge) Whitted are located in northwest corner of the lot in New
Cemetery. Allen's first wife, Allie Mae Graham, is buried in the southwest corner of the
same lot. Allen performed the same service for his wife."
The Whitted Family, Book 3, by Michael and Anita Evanco, p.44-45.
 
 
The Office of Vital Statistics, State of Florida, is unable to find a death certificate for
Elbridge. The microfilm of Florida death certificates, 1877-1939, at FamilySearch.org has
no certificates for several years, including 1899.
 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1840, Parke County, Indiana.65 Jonathan Whitted is head of household which

includes 2 males 15 - 20, one of which was probably Elbridge.

• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.60 Elbridge Whithed, 25, farmer, born NC

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.66 Elbridge Whited, 35, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.67 Elbridge Whitehead, 42, farmer, born NC

• Census: State of Florida, 1885, Manatee County, Florida. 68 

• Gravestone Inscription: Whitted, Elbridge Mabrin, Born: 28 February 1824. Chatham Co.,
N.C., Died: 5 January 1899, Orange Ridge, Manatee Co., Fla.. Son of: Nancy Rogers
(Clark) and Jonathan Whitted, 1899. 64 



 

5 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

• Cemetery: Major Adams Cemetery, 7 Jan 1899, Bradenton, Manatee, Florida. 64,69,70 At the
time of burial the cemetery was called New Cemetery

• Obituary: "An Aged Citizen Dead", Jan 1899, Manatee County, Florida. 71 Mr. E.
Whitted, an aged and honored citizen of Manatee County passed away suddenly from
cerebral hemorage on Thursday night at the advanced age of 76 years. Mr. Whitted was a
native of North Carolina, but lived several years in the West before coming to Florida
about 20 years ago. Since coming to Manatee county, he had resided on Orange Ridge,
about three miles south of town, surrounded by sons and daughters and their families, all
of whom have nice orange groves and are prosperous. Funeral services were conducted
by Rev. W. B. Tresca on Friday afternoon, and the body laid to rest in the Manatee
Cemetery.

Elbridge married Caroline E. Aldridge,60 daughter of Elijah Aldridge and Jane White, 
9 May 1846 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana.72 Caroline was born 20 Apr 1822 in Montgomery
County, Kentucky,73,74,75 died 29 Aug 1900 in Oneco, Manatee, Florida 76,77 at age 78,
and was buried in 1900 in Bradenton, Manatee, Florida. 76,78 

General Notes: The Office of Vital Statistics, State of Florida, is unable to find a death
certificate for Caroline. The microfilm of Florida death certificates, 1877-1939, at
FamilySearch.org has no certificates for several years, including 1900.
 
According to a letter written by Frank A. Aldridge to his niece, Eliza Ann Whitted Bass, in
September 1900, Caroline's first child was born in Elijah's house in Indiana and was born
dead. This child is not on the list of her children below. 79 
 
 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.60 Caroline Whithed, 25, born Kentucky

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.80 Caroline Whited, 30, born KY

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.81 Caroline Whitehead, 40, born KY

• Census: 1885, Manatee County, Florida.82 

• Census: 1900, Tampa, Hillsborough, Florida. 83 Caroline Whitted, age 79, born KY,
mother-in-law to head of household John R. Williams
 

• Gravestone Inscription: Whitted, Caroline E., Montgomery Co., KY, Died: 29 August,
1900, Orange Ridge, Manatee Co., Fla., Daughter of: Jane (White) and Elijah Aldridge,
1900.78 

• Cemetery: Major Adams Cemetery, 1900, Bradenton, Manatee, Florida. 78,84 The cemetery
was called New Cemetery when Caroline was buried

10 F iii. Mary Ann Whitted85 was born 8 Jun 1826 in Chatham County, North Carolina, 85 died 28
Apr 1904 in Summit County, Ohio85 at age 77, and was buried in 1904 in Bath, Summit,
Ohio.86 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: East Bath Cemetery, 1904, Bath, Summit, Ohio. 87 Gravestone: Mother, 77 yrs

10 ms 20 ds; plot: Row 1

Mary married John Bennage,85 son of Jacob Bennage and Unknown, 15 Jan 1843 in
Parke County, Indiana.88,89 John was born 2 Jul 1812 in Union County, Pennsylvania, 85 
died 11 Jan 1892 in Summit County, Ohio 85 at age 79, and was buried in Jan 1892 in Bath,
Summit, Ohio.90 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: East Bath Cemetery, Bath, Summit, Ohio. 91 Row 1; gravestone: 79 yrs 6 ms 9

ds

11 M iv. Enoch Whitted13,92 was born 11 Nov 1828 in Chatham County, North Carolina, 92,93 
died 7 May 1901 in Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana 94,95 at age 72, and was buried 9 May 1901 in
Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana.11,95,96 



 

6 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.13 Enoch Whithead, 21, laborer, born NC

• Census: 1860, Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 97 Enoch Whithead, age 31, born
North Carolina

• Military: Co. A. 71st Indiana Infantry, 1862.95 

• Military: 6th Cavalry, 1863.95 

• Census: 1870, Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 98 Enoch Whithead, age 41, born
NC, carpenter

• Census: 1880, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 99 Enoch Whitted, 52, born North Carolina

• Funeral Service: Clinton, Vermillion County, Indiana, 9 May 1901. 95 

• Cemetery: Riverside Cemetery, 9 May 1901, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 96,100 Gravestone:
Enoch Whitted, 1828 [Masonic symbol] 1901
Original gravestone: Corpl. Enoch Whitted, Co. A., 6 Ind. Cav.

• Obituary: Weekly Clintonian, 10 May 1901, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 100 

Enoch married Elizabeth E. "Eliza" Hise,101,102,103 daughter of Solomon Hise and
Katherine, 30 Oct 1851 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 100,104,105 Elizabeth was born 15 May
1832 in Parke County, Indiana,106,107,108 died 21 Sep 1916 in Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana 92 at
age 84, and was buried 23 Sep 1916 in Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 96,108 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 97 Elizabeth Whithead, age 28, born Indiana

• Census: 1870, Clinton Township, Vermillion, Indiana. 98 Eliza Whithead, age 38, born IN,
keeping house

• Census: 1880, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 99 Elizza Whitted, 45, born Indiana

• Will: 6 Jan 1904, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 109 

• Funeral Service: at the family residence, 23 Sep 1916, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 110 

• Cemetery: Riverside Cemetery, 23 Sep 1916, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 96,108 
Gravestone: Eliza E. Whitted, 1832-1916

• Obituary: Terre Haute Tribune, 22 Sep 1916, Terre Haute, Vigo, Indiana. 111 

12 F v. Sarah Jane Whitted112,113 was born 29 Dec 1831 in Chatham County, North Carolina, 112,113 
died 6 May 1854112,113 at age 22, and was buried in Bloomingdale, Parke, Indiana. 113 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Liberty, Parke, Indiana.114 Sarah Buckles, 19, born NC

• Cemetery: Bloomingdale Friends Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Parke, Indiana. 113 

Sarah married Alexander Andrew Bookless115,116,117 25 Mar 1846 in Parke County,
Indiana.118 Alexander was born in Apr 1822 in Ohio,117,119 died 9 Mar 1902 in Iroquois
County, Illinois117 at age 79, and was buried in Iroquois County, Illinois. 117 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Liberty, Parke, Indiana.114 Alexander Buckles, 28, born Ohio

• Census: 1860, Douglas County, Illinois. 120 Alexander Bookless, 35, born Ohio, farmer

• Census: 1870, Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois. 121 Alex Bookless, 45, farmer, born Ohio,

• Census: 1880, Sheldon, Iroquois, Illinois. 122 Alexander Bookless, 57, runs a boarding
house, born Ohio, parents born PA

• Census: 1900, Crescent Village, Iroquois, Illinois. 119 Alexander A. Bookless, boarder, born
Apr 1822, Ohio, age 78, widower, parents born VA

• Cemetery: Green Acres County Poor Farm Cemetery, Iroquois County, Illinois. 117 

13 M vi. Andrew Jackson Whitted13,123,124 was born 6 Feb 1833 in Chatham County, North
Carolina,125 died 31 Jan 1865 in Paducah, McCracken, Kentucky at age 31, and was buried



 

7 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

in 1865 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 126 

General Notes: Andrew Jackson Whitted served in the Civil War with the 9th Indiana
Battery. The group was aboard the transport steamer Eclipse, on the Tennessee River
across from Johnsonville, when, on 27 Jan 1865, the ship's boilers exploded with many
lives lost and many wounded. Andrew was one of the wounded taken to Paducah,
Kentucky, where he died a few days later. His body was returned to Parke County for
burial in Rockville Cemetery.
Fearful Disaster on the Tennessee , Cincinnati Daily Gazette, 30 Jan 1865. Accessed
at: http://www.cincinnatilibrary.org/tallstacks/voices/newspaper-eclipse.html
&
Find-A-Grave Memorial # 34519419, Andrew Jackson Whitted, created by James M.
Phillips.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.13 Jackson Whithead, 17, born NC, laborer

• Military Service: 9th Indiana Battery, Civil War. 126 

• Cemetery: Rockville Cemetery, 1865, Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 126 Gravestone: Andrew
J. Whitted, Vet. of Civil War, 9th Ind. Bat., Feb 6, 1833-Jan.31, 1865. Stone also includes
his wife Mary and son Theodore

Andrew married Mary M. Green,127 daughter of Unknown and Unknown, 17 Nov 1854.
Mary was born 20 Dec 1835 in Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana, 128 died 13 Aug 1895128 at age
59, and was buried in 1895 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 128 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1870, Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 129 Mary Whitted, age 34, widow, born

Indiana. Living next door is a William H. Green, his wife Martha and a son, George.
William is 31 and could be Mary Green Whitted's brother

• Cemetery: Rockville Cemetery, 1895, Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 128 Gravestone: Mary
M. Green, his wife, Dec. 20, 1835-Aug. 13, 1895; also on tombstone, her husband Andrew
and son Theodore

14 F vii. Hezekiah Westley Whitted was born 4 Jun 1835 in Indiana, died 24 Dec 1842 at age 7,
and was buried in Bloomingdale, Parke, Indiana.

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Parke, Indiana.

15 M viii. William Clark Whitted13,130 was born 25 Jan 1838 in Parke County, Indiana, 131,132 
died 16 Jan 1897 in Latah County, Idaho 133,134 at age 58, and was buried in 1897 in
Genesee, Latah, Idaho.135 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1870, Mineral Ridge, Boone, Iowa.136 Wm. Whitehead, 31, laborer, born Indiana

• Census: 1880, Fairfax, Osage, Kansas.137 W.C. Whitted, 42, born Indiana, farmer

• Census: 1885, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.138 William Whitted, age 47

• Cemetery: Genesee City Cemetery, 1897, Genesee, Latah, Idaho. 135 "William C.
Whitted, Born Jan. 25, 1838, Died Jan. 10, 1897; Sarah A. Whitted, Born Feb. 5, 1837,
Died Mar. 14, 1907."

William married Sarah Ann Richardson,139,140 daughter of John Joseph Richardson and
Mary Polly Bauguss, 26 Jul 1856 in Ridgeport, Boone, Iowa.141,142 Sarah was born 5 Feb
1837 in Wilkesboro, Wilkes, North Carolina, 141,143,144 died 14 Mar 1907 in Latah County,
Idaho145 at age 70, and was buried in 1907 in Genesee, Latah, Idaho. 146 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1870, Mineral Ridge, Boone, Iowa.136 Sarah A. Whitehead, 32, keeping house,

born NC

• Census: 1880, Fairfax, Osage, Kansas.137 Sarah Whitted, 43, born NC



 

8 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

• Census: 1885, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.138 Sarah A. WHitted, age 48

• Census: 1900, Genesee, Latah, Idaho. 144 Sarah A. Harris, wife, age 63, born Feb 1837,
NC, married 1/2 yr., mother of 7 children, 4 still living, parents born NC. Four children still
living: Carrie, Henry, William Albert, John L.; but Harmon is still alive in 1900. Riley died in
1894. The two older daughters, Mary A. and Nancy M. both married but not info yet as to
their deaths.

• Cemetery: Genesee City Cemetery, 1907, Genesee, Latah, Idaho. 146 "William C.
Whitted, Born Jan. 25, 1838, Died Jan. 10, 1897; Sarah A. Whitted, Born Feb. 5, 1837,
Died Mar. 14, 1907."

16 F ix. Nancy Caroline Whitted13 was born 27 Sep 1840 in Parke County, Indiana 147 and died in
Arkansas.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.148 Caroline Whithead, 13, born IN

Nancy married William Former Kelly 8 Jun 1856.

17 F x. Druzilla Avis Whitted13,112 was born 9 Jan 1843 in Rockville, Parke,
Indiana,112,149,150,151 died 1 Feb 1929 in Lyndon, Osage, Kansas 151,152,153 at age 86, and
was buried in 1929 in Osage County, Kansas. 149,154,155 

General Notes: Also spelled Druscilla

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.156 Druzilla Whithead, 7, born IN

• Church Affiliation: Free Methodist Church.

• Gravestone Inscription: Mt. Zion Cemetery, 1929, Osage County, Kansas. 157,158 
Druzilla Surface, b. 1843, d. 1929, age 86yr 23days, wife of N S
This inscription, from Interment.net, differs from the photo of the tombstone on Find A
Grave for Druzilla Surface: Mother, Druzilla A. Surface, 1843-1929 

• Death Fact: Died at home, 1 Feb 1929. 149 

• Funeral Service: Vassar Evangelical Church. 149 

• Cemetery: Mt. Zion Cemetery, 1929, Osage County, Kansas.158 

Druzilla married William F. Holstin159 2 Nov 1860 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana. 159,160 William
died 24 Mar 1864 in Murfreesboro, Rutherford, Tennessee. 161 

Druzilla next married Calvin G. Carter162 12 Oct 1865 in Parke County, Indiana.163,164 Calvin
was born 15 Feb 1829 in Parke County, Indiana 162 and died 22 Jun 1881 in Lyndon, Osage,
Kansas149,162 at age 52.

Druzilla next married Noah S. Surface,154 son of Adam Surface and Sarah Irick, 19 Sep
1883.149,151 Noah was born 23 Feb 1845 in Preble County, Ohio, 165,166 died 6 May 1940 in
Jim Wells County, Texas166,167,168 at age 95, and was buried in 1940 in Brazoria, Brazoria,
Texas.168 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Brazoria Cemetery, 1940, Brazoria, Brazoria, Texas.168 North East Section.

Noah S. surface, Ohio, PVT CO B 156 REGT Ohio INF, Civil War, Feb 23 1843 - May 6
1940 

18 M xi. John Thomas Whitted13 was born 8 Jun 1844 in Parke County, Indiana, 169,170 died 5
Sep 1880 in Iroquois County, Illinois 171 at age 36, and was buried in 1880 in Cissna Park,
Iroquois, Illinois.172 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.13 Thomas Whithead, 6, born IN

• Military Enlistment: 17 Feb 1862, Annapolis, Parke, Indiana. 173 9th Battery, Indiana Light
Artillery

• Military Discharge: 3 Feb 1865, Indianapolis, Marion, Indiana. 173 



 

9 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

• Census: 1870, Artesia Township, Iroquois, Illinois. 174 John whitted, 26, born IN, farmer

• Census: 1880, Douglas, Iroquois, Illinois. 175 John T. Whitted, 36, born IN. Douglas was a
township in Iroquois County in and around Gilman

• Cemetery: Cissna Park Cemetery, 1880, Cissna Park, Iroquois, Illinois. 172 Gravestone:
John T. Whitted, Was a member of, 9th Ind. Vol. ?Artillery,
DIED, Sept. 5, 1880, AGED, 36 Yrs, 2 Mo., 26 D. The word "artillery" could be Cavalry or
Battalion since he served in the 9th Light Artillery Cavalry/Battery Unit

John married Achsah P. Newlin, daughter of Calvin Newlin and Rebecca Hadley, 21 Dec
1865. Achsah was born in Jan 1845 in Indiana.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Washington, Parke, Indiana. 176 Achsa P. Newlin, 5, born IN

• Census: 1860, Washington, Parke, Indiana. 177 Axy [sic] Newlin, 15, born IN

• Census: 1870, Artesia Township, Iroquois, Illinois. 174 Achsah Whitted, 24, born IN

• Census: 1880, Douglas, Iroquois, Illinois. 175 Achsah Whitted, 35, married, keeping house,
born IN, parents born NC

• Census: 1900, Gilman, Iroquois, Illinois. 178 Achsah C. [sic] Whitted, 55, widowed, head of
household, mother of 8 children, 6 living, born IN, parents born NC

• Census: 1910, Gilman, Iroquois, Illinois. 179 Achsah Whitted, 65, widowed, head, born IN,
parents born NC

19 U xii. Infant Whitted was born 7 Mar 1846, died in Indiana, and was buried in Bloomingdale,
Parke, Indiana.

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Indiana.

• Cemetery: Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Parke, Indiana.

20 U xiii. Child Whitted was born 21 Jul 1849.

Jonathan next married Mary Hunter, daughter of William Hunter and Unknown, 23 Jan 1858 in Rockville,
Parke, Indiana.17 Mary was born ca. 1834 in Indiana.180 

General Notes: In the 1860 census there are three children living with Mary and Jonathan Whitted:
James, 23,  Susan, 17, and Catherine, 14. These are her children with a previous husband who must
have died. James was born in KY and the two girls were born in IN.

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Vermillion County, Indiana. 36 Mary Whitted, 49, born KY

• Census: 1880, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana. 99 Mary Whitted, 67, born Kentucky, livng with her stepson
William and his wife Eliza

4.  Jane Pleasants24 (Mary 1) was born about 1803 in Orange County, North Carolina. 24 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 24 Jane Litton, 47, born NC

• Census: 1860, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 181 Jane Litton, 56, born NC

• Census: 1870, Walnut Township, Montgomery, Indiana. 182 Jane Lytton, 54, born NC

Jane married David Litton24,25 22 Feb 1834 in Lawrence County, Indiana.25,26 David was born about 1797 in
North Carolina.24,25 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 24 David Litton, 53, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1860, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 181 David Litton, 57, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1870, Walnut Township, Montgomery, Indiana. 182 David Lytton, 65, born NC



 

10 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Children from this marriage were:
21 M i. John W. Litton24,25 was born about 1833 in Indiana.24,25 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 24 John W. Litton, 17, born IN, farmer

22 M ii. Morgan Litton24,25 was born about 1833 in Indiana.24,25 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 24 Morgan Litton, 17, born IN, farmer

23 F iii. Mary J. Litton24,25 was born about 1835 in Indiana.24,25 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 24 Mary J. Litton, 15, born IN

• Census: 1860, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 181 Mary J. Litton, 24, born IN

• Census: 1870, Walnut Township, Montgomery, Indiana. 182 Mary J. Lytton, 30, born IN,
housekeeper

24 F iv. Olive E. Litton182 was born ca. 1863 in Indiana.182 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1870, Walnut Township, Montgomery, Indiana. 182 Olive E. Lytton, 7, born Indiana

5.  John Pleasants4,27 (Mary 1) was born in 1807 in Orange County, North Carolina. 27 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 John Pleasants, 43, farmer, born NC

John married Nancy Allen.4,27 Nancy was born ca. 1819 in North Carolina.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Nancy Pleasants, 31, born NC

Children from this marriage were:
25 M i. Thomas Pleasants27 was born ca. 1838 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Thomas Pleasants, 12, born IN

26 F ii. Louisa Pleasants27 was born about 1840 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Louisa Pleasants, 10, born IN

27 M iii. Robert Pleasants27 was born about 1842 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Robert Pleasants, 8, born IN

28 F iv. Margaret E. Pleasants27 was born about 1846 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Margaret E. Pleasants, 4, born IN

29 M v. John E. Pleasants27 was born about 1848 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 John E. Pleasants, 2, born IN

30 F vi. Nancy C. Pleasants27 was born about 1850 in Indiana.27 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Nancy C. Pleasants, 3/17 yr old,

born IN



 

11 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

6.  Ruth Pleasants28 (Mary 1) was born in 1809 in North Carolina,29,30 died in 1898 in Indiana30 at age
89, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana.30 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Ruth Williams 41, born NC

• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 30 

Ruth married John R. Williams,31,32,33 son of Richard Williams and Elizabeth Andrew Edwards, 31 Jul
1828 in Lawrence County, Indiana.4,34 John was born about 1806 in North Carolina, 33,184 died 25 Jun 1871 in
Lawrence County, Indiana33 about age 65, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 33 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 John Williams, 44, born NC, farmer

• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 33 

Children from this marriage were:
31 M i. Milton Williams.185,186 

General Notes: Milton died at age 15 per Michael and Anita Evanco.

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Williams Cemetery, Lawrence Co., Indiana. 185,186 

32 F ii. Sarah Jane Williams31,32 was born about 1829 in Indiana.187 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Sarah J. Williams 24, born IN

Sarah married Isaac W. Sherrill32,188 23 Feb 1850.32 

33 M iii. William Riley Williams28,189,190 was born 6 Oct 1831 in Bedford, Lawrence,
Indiana,32,190,191 died 14 Nov 1915 in Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana 32,190 at age 84, and was
buried in Pinhook, Lawrence, Indiana.190 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 William R. Williams, 18, born IN

• Cemetery: Pinhook Cemetery, Pinhook, Lawrence, Indiana. 190 

William married Mary Jane Harris32,192 12 Jan 1854 in Lawrence County, Indiana.32,193 
Mary was born in Jan 1835 in Indiana,192 died 30 Oct 1854 in Lawrence County, Indiana 192 
at age 19, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 192 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 192 

William next married Mahala Cooper194 23 Jan 1859 in Lawrence County, Indiana.195 
Mahala was born in 1833 in Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana, 196,197 died 23 May 1866 in Bedford,
Lawrence, Indiana196,197 at age 33, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 197 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 197 

William next married Ruth Emeline Woodsmall198,199 24 May 1869 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.200 Ruth was born 17 Feb 1844 in Lawrence County, Indiana, 198,199 died 20 Nov
1928 in Lawrence County, Indiana198,199 at age 84, and was buried in Pinhook, Lawrence,
Indiana.199 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Pinhook Cemetery, Pinhook, Lawrence, Indiana. 199 

34 F iv. Mary Ellen Williams31,201,202 was born 13 Feb 1833 in Lawrence County, Indiana, 201,203 
died 30 Mar 1908 in Lawrence County, Indiana201 at age 75, and was buried in Leesville,
Lawrence, Indiana.201 



 

12 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Mary E. Williams 17, born IN

• Cemetery: Fairview Cemetery, Leesville, Lawrence, Indiana. 201 

Mary married James Allen32,204 23 Feb 1852 in Lawrence County, Indiana.32,205 James was
born 19 Feb 1828,204 died 26 Sep 1890204 at age 62, and was buried in Leesville, Lawrence,
Indiana.204 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Fairview Cemetery, Leesville, Lawrence, Indiana. 204 

35 M v. Alfred N. Williams28,206,207 was born 31 Mar 1838 in Lawrence County, Indiana,32,207,208 
died 21 Jan 186532,207 at age 26, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 207 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Alfred N. Williams 11, born IN

• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 207 

Alfred married Nancy Weaver.32,209 Nancy was born 16 Jan 1843,209 died 3 May 1920209 
at age 77, and was buried in Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana. 209 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Green Hill Cemetery, Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana. 209 

36 F vi. Ruth Emily Williams31,210,211 was born about 1842 in Indiana,211,212 died in 1880 in
Indiana211 about age 38, and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 211 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Ruth E. Williams, 8, born IN

• Cemetery: Williams Cemetery, Lawrence Co., Indiana. 185,211 

Ruth married Julius Lafayette Sherrill213,214 10 Mar 1870 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.215,216 Julius was born 10 Dec 1846 in Caldwell County, North Carolina, 213,214 died
30 May 1884 in Caldwell County, North Carolina214 at age 37, and was buried in Hickory,
Caldwell, North Carolina.185,214 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Rocky Mount Cemetery, Hickory, Caldwell, North Carolina.214 

37 F vii. Marlisia C. Williams28 was born about 1844 in Indiana.217 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Marlisia C. Williams, 6, born IN

38 F viii. Louisa E. Williams28,185,218 was born about 1846 in Indiana,219 died between 1860 and
1870,218 and was buried in Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana.218 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Louisa E. Williams, 4, born IN

• Cemetery: Williams Family Cemetery, Shawswick, Lawrence, Indiana. 218 

39 F ix. Caroline C. Williams185 was born 28 Dec 1845 in Lawrence County, Indiana, 185,220 died 23
Feb 1917 in Lawrence County, Indiana220 at age 71, and was buried in Leesville, Lawrence,
Indiana.220 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Leesville Cemetery, Leesville, Lawrence, Indiana. 220 

Caroline married Mortimer Crabb221 19 May 1867 in Lawrence County, Indiana.185,222 

40 M x. Joseph L. Williams183 was born 4 Aug 1848 in Indiana183,223 and died 19 Aug 1928 in
Columbia County, Oregon223 at age 80.

General Notes: Joseph was 2 years old on the 1850 census and his middle name was Law.



 

13 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Find A Grave has a middle name of Lee.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 183 Joseph Law Williams, 2, born IN



Source Citations

14 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     1.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.1.

     2.  Probate papers: Thomas Whitted, Esq, Data and images extracted from FHL MF 2069373: North Carolina, Estate Files,
1663-1979, from files at the NC State Archives, Raleigh, NC, Named in the probate papers as "Mary [Whitted], intermarried
with Thomas Pleasant," one of the children of Thomas Whitted, Esq.

     3.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, line 23, family #1541.  Mary's husband, Thomas
Pleasant(s) is listed in census with his daughter and son-in-law, Ruth and John Williams. Mary is not listed.

     4.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.337.

     5.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in census
as 49, place of birth N.C.

     6.  Correspondence: Beatrice Pepperdine Whitted and Anne Field, 1980-1983.

     7.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.4. Date
of death is given as 1867 but gravestone gives year as 1866.

     8.  Family Group Sheet from Donald P. Whitted, 1983, Death date for Jonathan is 1866 in this group sheet.

     9.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Jonathan Whitted's tombstone gives dates 1801-1866. Find-A-Grave memorial #6400893,
Spangler Cemetery, Clinton, Vermillion, Indiana.

     10.  Family Group Sheet from Col. Michael & Anita Evanco (1980s).

     11.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.33.

     12.  Cemetery visit by author, Aug 2012. Jonathan is buried here, but a search of the cemetery failed to turn up the
gravestone.

     13.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.

     14.  Marriage Bonds of Orange County, North Carolina, Second Series [1818-1822] (Davie Poplar Chapter, N.S.D.A.R.,
Chapel Hill, NC, 1971;), Groom Index, p.38.

     15.  Orange County, North Carolina, Marriage Bonds. Typed by the Genealogical Society of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah,
1943, 38.  Marriage Bond of Jonathan Whitted and Nancy Clark, 24 July 1821. Bondsman, Mason Glasson, Jasper -x-x
Glossin. Witness, J. Taylor, Jr.

     16.  North Carolina, Division of Archives and History, Index to Marriage Bonds filed in the North Carolina State Archives,
Raleigh [North Carolina] North Carolina Dept. of Cultural Resources, [1977?], Under Bride's List.  Nancy Clark and Jonathan
Whithed, 24 July 1821, Record #073 04 038, Bond #000103079, Bondsmen: Mason Glasson, Jasper Glossin. Witness:
J.Taylor, Jr.

     17.  Marriage License and Certificate of Johnathan Whitted and Mary Hunter (State of Indiana, Parke County, Circuit Court
of Rockville, License No. 3649.  Date of License and Marriage 23 January 1858;).

     18.  Marriages of Orange County, North Carolina, 1779-1868 (comp. by Brent H. Holcomb, Baltimore: Genealogical
Publishing Co., 1983;), p. 242.  Abstract of marriage of Thomas Pleasants and Mary Whithead. William Gappins, bondsman.

     19.  Orange County, North Carolina, Marriage Records, 1782-1868, by Frances T. Ingmire, 3 vol. in 1, p.52.  Mary
Whitehead and Thomas Pleasants, 9 December 1801.

     20.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, line 23, family #1541.  Age given on census is
61. Place of birth looks like N.C. or N.J.

     21.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #39160285.

     22.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, line 23, family #1541, 27 September 1850.

     23.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Jesse Johnson and Polly Pleasant, 13 Jan
1820, Lawrence Co., IN, p.16. FHL MF 1317624, image 476.

     24.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, family 1538.

     25.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.339.



Source Citations

15 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     26.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, David Litton and Jane Pleasant, 24 Feb 1834,
Lawrence Co., IN, p.490.

     27.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, family 1743.

     28.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420,  family #1541.

     29.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420,  family #1541.  age given in census is 41.

     30.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 39159965.

     31.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541.

     32.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.341.

     33.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 39159850.

     34.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Ruth Pleasant and John Williams, 31 July
1828, Lawrence Co., IN, p.253. FHL MF 476758, image 163.

     35.  Apprenticeship: Jonathan Whitted, 1806, North Carolina, County Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions, Orange County,
microfilm of original at the state archives in Raleigh, NC. FHL MF 306046, Minutes of the Court, Feb 1806.

     36.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Vermillion County, Abstract of census data, FamilySearch.org, Clinton Township, fam. #
907, p.134.

     37.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Vermillion County, Abstract of census data, FamilySearch.org, page 134, family #907,
MF803303.

     38.  Cemetery visit by author, Aug 2012. Jonathan is buried here but a search of the cemetery failed to turn up the
gravestone.

     39.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 45, place of birth, N.C.

     40.  Cemetery Record: Nancy Rogers Clark Whitted, Burial Records, Boone County [Iowa], vol. 3, K-P.  Born 12-2-1804,
Died 3-27-1857. p.522.  FHC MFiche.

     41.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Nancy Rogers Clark Whitted. Memorial #7407735.

     42.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Bk. 4, p.4.

     43.  Gravestone: Isaac Fadis Whitted, d.1909 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008), date of birth on gravestone.

     44.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Bk. 4, p.4.  Gives
date and place of death.

     45.  Gravestone: Isaac Fadis Whitted, d.1909 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008), Dates on gravestone: 24 Aug 1822 - 30 Oct 1909.

     46.  Gravestone: Isaac Fadis Whitted, d.1909 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008).

     47.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Sugar Creek Township, family 1029.

     48.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Sugar Creek Township, p.112.

     49.  1880 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Artesia Township, p.21, family 181.

     50.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Artesia Township, Buckley village, sheet 6A, family 122.

     51.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Bk. 3, p.9.

     52.  Marriage Certificate: Isaac Whitted and Mary Pearson, 1845, Parke County, Indiana, Marriage records, vol. B, p.96;
FHL MF 2209418, vol. A-D, 1833-1857.



Source Citations

16 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     53.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 3, p.9.

     54.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #126846883, created by Sue.

     55.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Bk. 3, p.11.

     56.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Isaac Whitted and Emily Stafford, 21 May
1863, Parke Co., IN.  FHL MF 2209419, image 269, Marriage Book E, p.481, Record 4423.

     57.  Gravestone: Emily Stafford Whitted, d.1875 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008;), Gravestone gives date of birth.

     58.  Gravestone: Emily Stafford Whitted, d.1875 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008;), Date of death on gravestone: 4 Aug 1875.

     59.  Gravestone: Emily Stafford Whitted, d.1875 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008;).

     60.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.

     61.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.  age in census given
as 25, place of birth, N.C.

     62.  Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New
Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of birth as Chatham Co., NC, and date of
birth as 28 Feb 1824.

     63.  Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New
Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of death as Orange Ridge, but  no
Orange Ridge can be located.

     64.  Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New
Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004).

     65.  1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, p.318 or 164.

     66.  1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, Bridgeport P.O, Dodge Township, p. 44, dwelling #360.

     67.  1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p. 26, Family #169.

     68.  1885 State Census. Florida, no Page #, Dwelling #505.FHC MF 0888969.

     69.  Cemetery visit by author.

     70.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #24032556.

     71.  Obituary: Elbridge Whitted, Manatee County Public Library Historical Image Digital Collection, Mrs. Julia Reasoner
Fuller's first scrapbook page 31. http://www.mymanatee.org/home/government/departments/neighborhood-
services/library/historical.html, Name of newspaper and date not given.

     72.  Marriage Certificate: Elbridge Whitted and Caroline Aldridge, 1846, State of Indiana, Parke County, Circuit Court of
Rockville, License No. 1487.  Date of License and Marriage May 1, 1846; vol. B, p.177. FHL MF 2209418: Marriage records, v.
A-D, 1833-1857.

     73.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Hillsborough County, John R. Williams household, E.D. 67, Supv. Dist. #2, sheet #6,
dwelling #117, family #119, p.250A.

     74.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.  age given in census
as 25, place of birth, KY.

     75.  Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (
New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of birth as Montgomery Co., KY,
and date of birth as 20 Apr 1822.

     76.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information.

     77.  Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (



Source Citations

17 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of death as Orange Ridge, but  no
Orange Ridge can be located.

     78.  Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (
New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida, October 2004).

     79.  Letter from Frank Aldridge to his niece Eliza Ann Whitted, 11 September 1900, Resumé of letter excerpted from the
book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966.

     80.  1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, Bridgeport P.O, p.44, dwelling #360.

     81.  1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.26, Family #169.

     82.  1885 State Census. Florida, Manatee County,  no Page #, Dwelling #505.  FHC MF 0888969.

     83.  1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Hillsborough County, E.D. 67, 27th Precinct,p.250A, Tampa City, 2307 Highland Ave.,
family #119.  Living with son-in-law, John R. Williams.

     84.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, 24032819.

     85.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.12.

     86.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Mary Ann Whitted Bennage, Find A Grave Memorial #1515061.  Information provided by
James M. Phillips and Vickie Clark; accessed 19 Apr 2009.

     87.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 15150612, created by Vickie Clark.

     88.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.12.
License 992.

     89.  Marriage Certificate: Mary Ann Whitted and John Bennage, 1843, Parke county Marriage Records, Vol. A, p.180, cert.
no. 992. FHL MF 2209418, Marriage records, v. A-D, 1833-1857.

     90.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #15150593, Information provided by James M. Phillips and Vickie Clark;
accessed 19 Apr 2009.

     91.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #15150593; Information provided by James M. Phillips and Vickie Clark;
accessed 19 Apr 2009.

     92.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.32.

     93.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 21, place of birth, N.C.

     94.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.32.  This
source gives 17 May; a family group sheet from the Evancos says 7 May.

     95.  Obituary: Enoch Whitted (Weekly Clintonian [Vermillion County, IL], Friday, 10 May 1901; transcription posted on web
page at FindAGrave.com, Memorial# 6400878, posted by James M. Phillips).

     96.  Cemetery visit by author, August 2012.

     97.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Vermillion County, Abstract of census data, FamilySearch.org, p.135, family #910, MF
803303.

     98.  1870 U.S. Census. Indiana, Vermillion County, Accessed at FamilySearch.org, p.40, Subdivision No.222, Clinton
Township, family #284.

     99.  1880 U.S. Census. Indiana, Vermillion County, Indexed info from FamilySearch.org, Clinton, p.103.

     100.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 6400878, created by James M. Phillips.

     101.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.32.



Source Citations

18 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

The Evancos list her as Eliza E. Hise.

     102.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #85, p.287, family #338.

     103.  Email from Ann Heiser to Anne Field 25 July 2005, Ann Heiser names her as Elizabeth Hise.

     104.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.32.
License 2466.

     105.  Marriage Certificate: Enoch Whitted and Eliza Hise,1851, Parke Co. Indiana Marriage Record Vol. 3, p.322, certificate
#2466. Family History Library Microfilm 2209418: Marriage records, vol. A-D, 1833-1857.

     106.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 5, p.32.
Year of birth given as 1831.

     107.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #85, p.287, family #338.  age given in census is 18.

     108.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 6400872, created by James M. Phillips.

     109.  Will: Eliza Hise Whitted, 1904, Vermillion County, Indiana, Probate order book, v. M-N, 1915-1922, p.417-418, FHL
MF 2224463.

     110.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, transcription of the obituary for Elizabeth Hise Whitted, Daily Clintonian, 22 Sept 1916,
found on the web site memorial #6400872, created by James M. Phillips.

     111.  Obituary: Elisa Hise Whitted, d.1916, Terre Haute Tribune, Friday, 22 Sept 1916, Terre Haute, IN; from the Vigo
County Library, Special Collections, Terre Haute.

     112.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.5.

     113.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #165420875.

     114.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Liberty, family #942.

     115.  Emails from James Phillips to Anne Field, 2000, James Phillips is a descendant of Enoch M. Whitted and Florence
Morgan Whitted, Name is given as Alex Andrew Bookless.

     116.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.5:
Name is given as Alexander Bookless.

     117.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #137709945.

     118.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Alexander Bookless and Sarah Jane
Whitehead, 25 Mar 1846, Parke Co., IN, p.169, record #1470.

     119.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Crescent Township, Crescent Village, sheet 7B, family #121.

     120.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Douglas Co., Township 16 N, Range 10E, p.801, family #530.

     121.  1870 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois Co., Sheldon, p.8, family 51.

     122.  1880 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Village of Sheldon, p.12D, family #73.

     123.  Death Certificate: Charles S. Whitted, 1935, Florida, State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Cert. #13596,
vol. 679, Charles Smith Whitted, 11 Aug 1935. FHL MF 2135811, Death certificates, v676-680 (cert. no. 12001-14500) 1935,
name of father, Andrew Jackson Whitted, on Charles Smith Whitted's death certificate.

     124.  Florida Deaths, 1877-1939, FamilySearch.org database, extracted from FHL MF 2135445, Cert. #19265; death of
Theo Q. Whitted, name of father: Andrew J. Whitted.

     125.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 17, place of birth N.C.

     126.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 34519419, created by James M. Phillips.



Source Citations

19 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     127.  Death Certificate: Charles S. Whitted, 1935, Florida, State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Cert. #13596,
vol. 679, Charles Smith Whitted, 11 Aug 1935. FHL MF 2135811, Death certificates, v676-680 (cert. no. 12001-14500) 1935,
name of mother, Mary M. Green, on Charles Smith Whitted's death certificate.

     128.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 52424758, created by James M. Phillips.

     129.  1870 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Adams Twshp, dwelling #102, p.13.

     130.  Death Certificate: Harmon A. Whitted, 1919, State of Idaho, Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Cert. #25761,
Extracted data and image from FamilySearch.org database "Idaho, Death Certificates, 1911-1937," Wm. C. Whitted, born
Iowa, father of Harmon A. WHitted.

     131.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 13, place of birth, Ind.

     132.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341129, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips. Tombstone gives date of birth only, not place.

     133.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 6, p.21. This
source gave only the year of death and gave Juiliaetta, Nez Perce County for the place of death.

     134.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341129, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips. Tombstone gives full date of death.

     135.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341129, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips.

     136.  1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.25, dwelling #165.

     137.  1880 U.S. Census. Kansas, Osage County, Fairfax, p.96A. Extracted census data from FamilySearch.org.

     138.  1885 State Census. Iowa, Boone County, Indexed data from FamilySearch.org, extracted from FHL MF 1021443.

     139.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341133, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips. Source of name is in biographical information for the memorial.

     140.  Death Certificate: Harmon A. Whitted, 1919, State of Idaho, Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Cert. #25761,
Extracted data and image from FamilySearch.org database "Idaho, Death Certificates, 1911-1937," Sarah A. Richardson, born
NC, mother of Harmon A. Whitted.

     141.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 6, p.21.

     142.  Website: FamilySearch.org, Marriage of William Whitehead and Sarah Richardson, 26 July 1860, Boone Co., Iowa.
Extracted data from FamilySearch database: Iowa, County Marriages, 1838-1934, taken from FHL MF 1034317.

     143.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341133, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips.Tombstone gives full date of birth and place of birth.

     144.  1900 U.S. Census. Idaho, Latah County, Genesee Precinct, town of Genesee, family #293, E.D. 73, p.245, Sheet
14A.

     145.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341133, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips.Tombstone gives full date of death.

     146.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #25341133, created by Kathleen Peck Probasco Ketchum; maintained by James
M. Phillips.

     147.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 10, place of birth, Ind.

     148.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, district 83, family 882.



Source Citations

20 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     149.  Obituary: Druzilla [Whitted] Surface (Lyndon, Kansas: Peoples Herald, Thursday, February 7, 1929, p.1).

     150.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 7, place of birth, Ind.

     151.  Gravestone: Druzilla Whitted Surface, d.1929 (Mt. Zion Cemetery, Osage Co., KS, cemetery transcription by Jean
Pinick, Interment.net website <http://www.interment.net/data/us/ks/osage/mt_zion.htm>, accessed 16 July 2008), b. 1843, d.
1929, age 86yr 23days, wife of N S.

     152.  Letter from Michael Evanco to Anne Field, 18 December 1987, Place of death given in letter.

     153.  Obituary: Druzilla [Whitted] Surface (Lyndon, Kansas: Peoples Herald, Thursday, February 7, 1929, p.1), age at death
was 86 years.

     154.  Letter from Michael Evanco to Anne Field, 18 December 1987.

     155.  Gravestone: Druzilla Whitted Surface, d.1929 (Mt. Zion Cemetery, Osage Co., KS, cemetery transcription by Jean
Pinick, Interment.net website <http://www.interment.net/data/us/ks/osage/mt_zion.htm>, accessed 16 July 2008).

     156.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Dist. 83, family 882.

     157.  Website: Interment. net, http://www.interment.net/data/us/ks/osage/mt_zion.htm.

     158.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 26056369, created by Maurice Jensen.

     159.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.102.

     160.  Record of Marriage of William F. Holstin to Druzilla Whitted, 2 November 1860 (Parke County, Indiana, Marriage
Records, #288), Marriage was on Nov. 2d and the record was returned for recording on Nov. 3d, 1860, by William P.
Cummings, Minister of the Gospel.

     161.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.102.
According to a family researcher [p.102] the pension records of Noah Surface give William Holstin's date and place of death.

     162.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.104.

     163.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.103.

     164.  Record of Marriage of Calvin Carter and Druzilla [Whitted] Holstin (Parke County, Indiana, Marriage Records, Book 5,
p.68, #68;), Record of marriage was returned for recording on 15 October 1865 by John Baker, J.P.

     165.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.107.

     166.  Texas Deaths, 1890-1976, FamilySearch.org, Noah Surface, died 6 May 1940, Jim Wells Co., TX. Born 23 Feb 1845.
Mother: Sarah Irick, Father: Adam Surface. Cert. #24476. Data extracted from FHL MF 2118552.

     167.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Book 6, p.108.
Information was from death certificate. Age was 95 years.

     168.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #12780231, created by Keith.

     169.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.  age is given in
census as 6, place of birth, Ind.

     170.  Gravestone: John T. Whitted, d.1880 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008;), Age at death on gravestone: 38 yrs, 2 mos, 26 days. This would put his birth
in 1842, not 1844.

     171.  Gravestone: John T. Whitted, d.1880 (Cissna Park Cemetery gravestones, FindaGrave website
<www.findagrave.com>, accessed 13 July 2008;), Date of death on gravestone: 5 Sept 1880.

     172.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 27112915, created by Bob & Nancy Cannon.

     173.  Website: Indiana Digital Archives, www.in.gov/icpr, http://www.indianadigitalarchives.org/ViewRecord.aspx?
RID=EF31E87B1E1A384674FBF5C5CA1457B1.



Source Citations

21 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     174.  1870 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois Co., Artesia Township, p.27.

     175.  1880 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Douglas Twshp, Sheet 182B, E.D. 129.

     176.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Washington Twshp., Dist. 137, household 542.

     177.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, p.150, household 1091.

     178.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Gilman City, Ward 1-3, Sheet 7A, household 247.

     179.  1910 U.S. Census. Illinois, Iroquois County, Gilman, Ward 1, Sheet 3B household 69.

     180.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District 137, Jackson Twshp., Family #36; extracted from FHL MF 442942,
p.159. Mary M. Hunter, age 16, born Indiana.

     181.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Flinn Township, p.21, family 143.

     182.  1870 U.S. Census. Indiana, Montgomery Co., Walnut Township, p.27.

     183.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, line 23, family #1541.

     184.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541.  age given in census is 41.

     185.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.342.

     186.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49468400.

     187.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541, 27 September 1850.  age given
in census is 21.

     188.  Email from Sue Bowman to Anne Field, Oct 2009, Sue gives Isaac's middle initial as W.

     189.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.341.
Source gives middle name as Riley.

     190.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49469422.

     191.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541.  age given in census is 18.

     192.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49468426.

     193.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, William R. Williams and Mary Jane Harris,
12 Jan 1854, Lawrence Co., IN. Vol. C, p.416, FHL MF 1317625, image 568.

     194.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.344.

     195.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, William R. Williams and Mahala Rupert, 23
Jan 1859, Lawrence Co., IN. p.657.

     196.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, In the Whitted
Family, by Michael and Anita Evanco, the last child in the family is Joseph Williams, born ca. 1848; married to Judah Haggard.
More research needs to be done on the two Josephs.

     197.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49471470.

     198.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.346.

     199.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49471984.

     200.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, William R. Williams and Ruth E. Woodsmall,
25 May 1869, Lawrence Co., IN, p.230.

     201.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49743923.



Source Citations

22 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     202.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.341.
This source gives her middle name as Ellen.

     203.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420,  family #1541.  age given in census is 17.

     204.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 106968656.

     205.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, James Allen and Mary Ellen Williams, 23
Feb 1852, Lawrence Co., IN. p.324.

     206.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.341,
342.

     207.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49468051.

     208.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420,  family #1541.  age given in census is 11.

     209.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61243921.

     210.  Email from Sue Bowman to Anne Field, 27 Sept 2009, Middle name is given in email as Emily.

     211.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 39159461.

     212.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541.  age given in census is 8.

     213.  Email from Sue Bowman to Anne Field, 27 Sept 2009.

     214.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 38519195.

     215.  Email from Sue Bowman to Anne Field, Oct 2009, The 1870 census records  that they were married within this year in
March.

     216.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Julius Sherrill and Ruth E. Williams, 10 Mar
1870, Lawrence Co., IN, p.300.

     217.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420,  family #1541.  age given in census is 6.

     218.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #49744400.

     219.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Flinn Township, p.420, family #1541.  age given in census is 4.

     220.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49744283.

     221.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.342.
The source spells his name as Mortmoer; this may just be a typo.

     222.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Caroline Williams and Mortimer Crabb, 19
Mary 1867, Lawrence Co., IN, p.39.

     223.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49750034.



Name Index

23 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

(No surname)
Katherine, 6

Mary (WHITTED), 1

ALDRIDGE

Caroline E., 5
Elijah, 5

Jane (WHITE), 5

ALLEN

James, 12
Mary Ellen (WILLIAMS), 11
Nancy, 1, 10

ANDERSON

Mary, 3
BAUGUSS

Mary Polly, 7

BENNAGE

Jacob, 5
John, 5

Mary Ann (WHITTED), 5

BOOKLESS

Alexander Andrew, 6
Sarah Jane (WHITTED), 6

CARTER

Calvin G., 8

Druzilla Avis (WHITTED), 8
CLARK

Hezekiah, 2

Nancy Rogers, 1, 2

COOPER
Mahala, 11

CRABB

Caroline C. (WILLIAMS), 12
Mortimer, 12

CRAWFORD

Nancy (WEAVER), 12

EDWARDS

Elizabeth Andrew, 11
GREEN

Mary M., 7

HADLEY

Rebecca, 9
HARRIS

Mary Jane, 11

Sarah Ann (RICHARDSON), 7

HISE
Elizabeth E. "Eliza", 6

Katherine, 6
Solomon, 6

HOLSTIN
Druzilla Avis (WHITTED), 8

William F., 8

HUNTER

Mary, 1, 9
William, 9

IRICK
Sarah, 8

JOHNSON

Jesse, 1

Polly (PLEASANTS), 1
KELLY

Nancy Caroline (WHITTED), 8

William Former, 8

LITTON
David, 1, 9
Jane (PLEASANTS), 1, 9

John W., 9

Mary J., 10
Morgan, 10

Olive E., 10

NEWLIN

Achsah P., 9
Calvin, 9

Edith, 4

Rebecca (HADLEY), 9

PEARSON
Mary, 3

Mary (ANDERSON), 3

William, 3

PLEASANTS
Jane, 1, 9

John, 1, 10

John E., 10

Louisa, 10
Margaret E., 10

Mary (WHITTED), 1

Nancy (ALLEN), 1, 10
Nancy C., 10
Polly, 1

Robert, 10

Ruth, 1, 11

Sally, 1
Thomas, 1, 10

RICHARDSON

John Joseph, 7

Mary Polly (BAUGUSS), 7
Sarah Ann, 7

RUPERT

Mahala (COOPER), 11

SHERRILL
Isaac W., 11

Julius Lafayette, 12
Ruth Emily (WILLIAMS), 12

Sarah Jane (WILLIAMS), 11
STAFFORD

Edith (NEWLIN), 4

Emily, 4

Thomas, 4



Name Index

24 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

SURFACE
Adam, 8

Druzilla Avis (WHITTED), 8

Noah S., 8

Sarah (IRICK), 8
WEAVER

Nancy, 12

WHITE

Jane, 5
WHITTED

Achsah P. (NEWLIN), 9

Andrew Jackson, 6

Caroline E. (ALDRIDGE), 5
Child, 9

Druzilla Avis, 8

Elbridge Mabrin, 4

Elizabeth E. "Eliza" (HISE), 6
Emily (STAFFORD), 4

Enoch, 5

Hezekiah Westley, 7

Infant, 9
Isaac Fadis, 3

John Thomas, 8

Jonathan, 1, 2

Mary, 1
Mary (HUNTER), 1, 9

Mary (PEARSON), 3

Mary Ann, 5

Mary M. (GREEN), 7
Nancy Caroline, 8

Nancy Rogers (CLARK), 1, 2

Sarah Ann (RICHARDSON), 7
Sarah Jane, 6
Thomas Sr. Esq., 1

William Clark, 7

WILLIAMS

Alfred N., 12
Caroline C., 12

Elizabeth Andrew (EDWARDS), 11

John R., 1, 11

Joseph L., 12
Louisa E., 12

Mahala (COOPER), 11

Marlisia C., 12

Mary Ellen, 11
Mary Jane (HARRIS), 11

Milton, 11
Nancy (WEAVER), 12

Richard, 11
Ruth (PLEASANTS), 1, 11

Ruth Emeline (WOODSMALL), 11

Ruth Emily, 12

Sarah Jane, 11
William Riley, 11

WOODSMALL
Ruth Emeline, 11


